The issue of the Subscription Shares will not be subject to the approval by the Shareholders and

the Subscription Shares will be issued under the General Mandate granted to the Directors at

the AGM. Pursuant to the General Mandate, the total number of new Shares that the Company

is authorised to issue is 1,068,738,000 Shares, representing 20% of the issued nominal capital

of the Company as at the date of the AGM.

Since the date of the AGM and up to the date of this announcement, no new Shares have been

allotted and issued by the Company under the General Mandate.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for

the listing of and permission to deal in the Subscription Shares.

– 4 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the existing and enlarged shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at

the date of this announcement, and (ii) immediately after the completion of the Subscription

(assuming there is no change in the share capital of the Company):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Subscription

No. of Shares Approx.
percentage

No. of Shares Approx.
percentage

Yang XiaoQiang 1,330,000,000 24.89% 1,330,000,000 20.97%
Huang Yilin 70,000 0.00% 70,000 0.00%
Chan Shi Yin, Keith 1,200,000 0.02% 1,200,000 0.02%
Subscriber 0 0.00% 1,000,000,000 15.76%
Public Shareholders 4,012,420,000 75.09% 4,012,420,000 63.25%

Total 5,343,690,000 100.00% 6,343,690,000 100.00%

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company did not carry out any equity fund raising activity in the past twelve months.

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Directors consider that the Subscription offers a good opportunity to raise additional funds
to strengthen the financial position and broaden the capital base of the Group so as to facilitate
its future development.

The Subscription Price was determined with reference to the prevailing market price of the
Shares, the nominal value of each Share and the minimum subscription price allowed under the